
 

 

 

Health and Social Care Scrutiny 
Commission 

 
Tuesday 18 April 2023 

7.00 pm 
160, Tooley Street, SE1 2QH 

 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Suzanne Abachor (Chair) 
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall (Vice-
Chair) 
Councillor Naima Ali 
Councillor Sam Dalton 
Councillor Esme Dobson 
Councillor Hamish McCallum 
Councillor Charlie Smith 
 

Councillor Victor Chamberlain 
Councillor Sabina Emmanuel 
Councillor Natasha Ennin 
Councillor Barrie Hargrove 
Councillor Emily Hickson 
Councillor David Watson 
Councillor Kath Whittam 
 

 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

Access to information You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports 
on this agenda as well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to 
look after your children, an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could 
attend this meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form 
at the meeting. 

Access The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact Julie Timbrell on 020 7525 0514  or email: Julie.Timbrell@southwark.gov.uk   
 

 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Althea Loderick 
Chief Executive 
Date: 10 April 2023 
 

 
 

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx


 

 

 

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Commission 
 

Tuesday 18 April 2023 
7.00 pm 

160, Tooley Street, SE1 2QH 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear working days of the meeting. 
 

 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any interests and dispensations in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

4. MINUTES 
 

1 - 10 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the open section of the 
meeting on 2 February 2023. 
 

 

5. INTERVIEW WITH THE CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH AND 
WELLBEING 

 

 

6. INTERVIEW WITH THE INDEPENDENT CHAIR OF THE SOUTHWARK 
SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD (SSAB) 

 

 

7. FGM REPORT 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

 

8. CARE CONTRIBUTIONS UPDATE BRIEFING 
 

 

9. CARE CONTRIBUTIONS SCRUTINY REVIEW REPORT 
 

11 - 19 

10. ACCESS TO MEDICAL APPOINTMENTS - SCRUTINY REVIEW 
HEADLINE REPORT 

 

 

11. QUEEN’S OAK NURSING HOME AND ANNUAL CARE HOME 
CABINET REPORT 

 

 

12. WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 

 DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER OPEN ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE 
START OF THE MEETING. 
 

 

  
 

 

 
Date:  10 April 2023 
 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information: 
 
  “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to Information 
Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 

 

 

 

  
 
 
 



1 
 
 

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Commission - Thursday 2 February 2023 
 

 
 
 

HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
MINUTES of the Health and Social Care Scrutiny Commission held on Thursday 2 
February 2023 at 7.00 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room  GO1 ABC - 160 Tooley 
Street, London SE1 2QH  
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Suzanne Abachor (Chair) 

  
Councillor Sam Dalton 
Councillor Esme Dobson 
Councillor Charlie Smith 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

  
 

OFFICER & 
PARTNER 
SUPPORT: 

  
Martin Wilkinson, NHS full time chief operating officer for 
Partnership Southwark  
Pauline O’Hare , Director Adult Social Care Carol Yates – 
Partnership Southwark Project Manager  
Sumeeta Dhir – GP, Live Well Mental Health Clinical & Care 
Professional Lead, CCPL Advisory Group Co-Chair  
David Mirfin – Consultant Psychiatrist, Associate Medical 
Director (SLaM), Live Well Mental Health Clinical & Care 
Professional Lead 
David Stock, CEO Southwark Disablement Association  
Julie Timbrell, Project Manager, Scrutiny 
 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 Councillors Maria Linforth-Hall and Naima Ali gave apologies. 
 

 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 There were none. 
 

 

Open Agenda
1

Agenda Item 4



2 
 
 

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Commission - Thursday 2 February 2023 
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 There were none. 
 

 

4. MINUTES 
 

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2022 were 
agreed as an accurate record. 
 

 

5. CARE CHARGES 
 

 

 The chair introduced the Care Charges item by explaining the 
intention was to particularly look at the impact on people with 
Learning & Physical Disabilities and their families.   
 
The background to this item was a meeting between carers and 
councillors convened by Bede House, and paperwork relating to this 
event is provided as back ground information  
 
The chair explained that the following will contribute:  
 

 Pauline O’Hare , Director Adult Social Care 
 

 Carers, who have received moral support from Mencap to tell 
their stories.  Alan Burnham will present. He is the brother of 
a client that has attended Bede House for some years.  Mary 
Kumar has provided a written statement, which was tabled. 
She is full-time carer for her adult daughter.  

 

 Southwark Disablement Association – David Stock, CEO 
 
Pauline O’Hare, Director Adult Social Care 
  
A presentation on Care Charges, provided in advance, was given. 
 
The chair invited questions and the following points were made:   
 
 

 Certain disability related expenditure can be considered, 
examples of this are   heating if additional warmth needed, 
scooter charging, extra laundry costs to cover incontinence 
etc.   

 

 Southwark Council adopted a Fairer Contributions Policy in 
2015, which outlines the way the Council financially assess 
recipients of social care services. This was amended by 
cabinet in early 2020.   

 

2



3 
 
 

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Commission - Thursday 2 February 2023 
 

 

 Minimum Income Guarantee (MIG) was set prior to the 
present cost of living crisis and members queried if this is 
sufficient now. 

 

 The council spends close to £130m on Adult Social Care of 
which the budgeted income from charging for service is 
£8.4m. Members asked if the £8.4 million figure can be 
broken down to look at the proportion that goes to people of 
working age and pension age. This officer advised  that she 
had not been able to do this in preparation for this meeting 
and she did not know if it was possible but would look into it. 
 

 Many disabled people are not able to work throughout their 
adult lives, and therefore do not accrue assets or savings. 

 

 Some older people have been able to acquire assets, 
although not all. In some cases income is low, despite assets 
accumulated. Some people have worked in jobs with no or 
inadequate pensions. Wealth and income among pensioners 
is very variable. 

 

 In response to a question on why some people are charged 
and others are not the officer clarified this can be a 
combination of factors including income, if a placement is 
educational and if the threshold of care is high enough to be 
funded under the NHS Continuing Care. Social workers do 
not undertake the financial assessments, this is done by 
officers tasked with financial assessments.  People can 
discuss charging with the so
[...]
ociation (SDA) 
 
A verbal presentation was made with reference to an email 
circulated in advance and the following points made: 
 
The SDA CEO explained that SDA is a user led organisation for 
deaf people, people with a physical disability, and to a lesser extent 
some people with mental health and learning disability.  SDA also 
provide home care. 
 
He explained that Care Charges are often perceived as a form of 
additional tax by disabled people, nevertheless he understood the 
financial pressures the council were under. He suggested that the 
council consider raising additional money through the social care 
precept on council tax.  
 
Just prior to the pandemic there was a lot of consultation on 
changes to Fairer Contributions Policy, which he reported went to 
cabinet in 2020. The assessments were done based on the living 
costs at that time, prior to the cost of living crisis and large rises in 
energy and food prices, which have hit disabled people particularly 
hard. He said Southwark already add 25% to the Minimum Income 
Guarantee and proposed that this was now increased to 50%. 
 
There was recent a Equality Impact Assessment done as part of the 
budget process and this showed that disabled people were very 
negatively impacted by the cost of living crisis and he suggested this 
is  examined. 
 
The government had proposed to raise the capital saving limit on 
pensioners to £100,000, however this has been postponed to 2025 , 

4



5 
 
 

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Commission - Thursday 2 February 2023 
 

and he asked if it would be possible for Southwark to implement  
this locally as it would offer some protection to pensioners who are 
capital rich but income poor.  
 
He reinforced the positive impact of money earned from paid 
employment being disregarded during the financial assessment but 
income from employment related pensions being unfairly included. 
 
The chair then invited comments and the following points were 
made: 
 

 The Dir
[...]
tion and support available to enable disabled people 
and carers to understand Care Charges and Disability 
Related Expenditure. 

 
 
 

6. MENTAL HEALTH TRANSFORMATION 
 

 

  

The chair introduced the item  by explaining this will  contribute to 
the scrutiny review on Access to Medical Appointments. 
 
The  report and presentation circulated in advance was presented 
by the following :   
 

 Carol Yates – Partnership Southwark Project Manager 

 Sumeeta Dhir – GP, Live Well Mental Health Clinical & Care 
Professional Lead, CCPL Advisory Group Co-Chair 

 David Mirfin – Consultant Psychiatrist, Associate Medical 
Director (SLaM), Live Well Mental Health Clinical & Care 
Professional Lead 

 
 
The chair then invited questions and the following points were 
made: 
 

 There is linked patient and carer race equality framework  to 
deliver a more equitable service to Black and Minority Ethnic 
people . The service will know that is delivering 
improvements when indicators of inequality such as the over 
representation of disadvantaged communities in forensic 
services start to reduce, there is more early treatment and 
more equal outcomes.  

 

 There is engagement work led by  Black Thrive , alongside 
looking at both service delivery and Mental Health 
Transformation through the race equality lens – this means 
looking at issues such as  addressing cultural barriers , 
racism and systematic bias. 

 

 There is work with GP Federations / Primary Care Networks. 
An example is the mental health practitioner in the Lister 
Service , as GP practice. 

 

7



8 
 
 

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Commission - Thursday 2 February 2023 
 

 

 There is an emphasis on supporting people in the community 
to prevent crisis , and to reduce the need for A & E. There is 
recently launched mental health crisis team in Lambeth. The 
problems for people visiting A & E in mental health crisis 
were acknowledged . 
 

 A sanctuary service has been added to the Wellbeing Hub 
[...]
023 
 

to link with the voluntary sector.  
 
 

7. PATIENT USE OF URGENT AND EMERGENCY SERVICES 
 

 

  
The chair explained this item is to support the scrutiny review on 
Access to Medical Appointments. 
 
Martin Wilkinson, NHS full time chief operating officer, provided a 
presentation on patient use of urgent, emergency, 111, and 
ambulance service including numbers, waiting times and 
demographics.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

8. WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 

 The chair asked the the scrutiny Project Manager, Julie Timbrell, to 
give an update the workplan:  
 
Queen’s Oak nursing home 
 
An informal officer briefing has been circulated by email about the 
closure of the home and impact in residents – as well as information 
on a forthcoming report to cabinet on care homes.  
 
Community engagement and outreach for the  Access to 
Medical Appointments review 
 
Sessions with older people at the Copleston Centre and the wider 
community at Walworth Living Room  have been provisionally 
scheduled for lunchtime / afternoon  of either Tuesday 21 Feb, 
Thursday 23 February, Tuesday 28 February and 2 March. The 
dates and times are to be confirmed and all members will be invited 
to attend.  
 
Next and final meeting is now scheduled for the 18 April  
 
The additional meeting on 30 March will now not be going ahead 
because of diary clashes and instead an informal meeting will be 
arranged late March or early April to report back on the outreach 
and discuss headline recommendations for the Access to Medical 
Appointments review.  
 

 

9



10 
 
 

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Commission - Thursday 2 February 2023 
 

RESOLVED 
 
The nursing care home report will be circulated with the next 
agenda.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

10



Care Contributions Scrutiny Review 

Report 

 

 

Health and Social Care Scrutiny 

Commission 

 

 

 

April 2023 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

11
Agenda Item 9



2 
 

 

 

Contents 

 

Summary of recommendations      Page 3 

I
[...]
e contribution charges were 

having on them and the people they care for.  

Contributors to the review 

The Commission received the following evidence at the meeting held on 2 February:  

 Bede House provided a briefing on care charges for councillors and a report 

of a meeting hosted on 20 October 2022.  This was an afternoon for clients 

with learning disabilities and their carers to meet local councillors. 11 relatives 

or carers and 5 Bede clients met with 3 local councillors and the London 

Assembly member for Lambeth and Southwark.  

14



5 
 

 

 Two carers received moral support from Mencap to tell their stories to the 

Commission.  Alan Burnham presented to the meeting. He is the brother of a 

client that has attended Bede House for some years.  Mary Kumar provided a 

written statement. She is full-time carer for her adult daughter, who also 

attends Bede House.  

 

 

 Pauline O’Hare, Director Adult Social Care, provided a briefings and 

presented. 

 

 Southwark Disablement Association – David Stock, CEO provided a briefing 

and presented. 

 

Cost of living crisis, care contributions and the cumulative 

impact on disabled people and their carers 

People receiving local authority-arranged care and support other than in a care 

home need to retain a certain level of income to cover their living costs. Under the 

Care Act 2014, charges must not reduce people’s income below a certain amount, 

but local authorities can allow people to keep more of their income if they wish. This 

is a weekly amount and is known as the Minimum Income Guarantee (MIG)1.   

The government raises the MIG annually to reflect inflation, however Bede House 

highlighted recent increases have been below the actual inflation rate.  The MIG 

increased by 3% this year, but this is much lower than the current rate of inflation, 

which is at 9.9%.  

The Commission heard that the cost of living crisis is impacting disabled people 

particularly hard, as a high
[...]
ere income is pooled and any care contributions come out of a 

shared household budget. The Commission heard that the cost of living is placing a 

general strain on household budgets, which mean that the care contributions cannot 

be absorbed without carers cutting back on essentials.  

Officers told the commission that the MIG figure is reviewed at least annually to 

ensure that any adjustments to the sum are reflected in our charging practices. The 

Council currently increases the MIG amount by 25%3.The CEO of Southwark 

Disablement Association highlighted that the 25% uplift to the MIG was decided prior 

to the more recent cost of living increase and proposed the MIG is increased by 

50%, which the Commission agree with.  

Recommendation one 

 

Raise the Minimum Income Guarantee increase the government mandated buffer of 

25% with an additional  local buffer of 25% to  a total of 50%?and provide an impact 

assessment to understand cost to the council and benefit to disabled people and 

carers..  

 

 

Financial assessments and Disability Related Expenditure 

(DRE)  

The carers who gave evidence all stressed the additional cost that disabled people 

incur because of their conditions. For example people with learning difficulties often 

require food that is easy to prepare; there may be extra energy costs associated with 

electrical equipment to charge scooters; or keep warm; or to undertake more laundry 

                                            
3 This needs a reference – request sent to Director of Adult Social Care 

16



7 
 

because of incontinence.   Officers told the commission that Disability Related 

Expenditure (DRE) ought to be deducted during the assessment process to ensure 

that each person has the Minimum Income Guarantee.    

The carers who gave evidence did not think these expenses had been taken into 

account.  Members who attended the Bede House event also heard from families 

where DRE did not seem to have been f
[...]
to protecting those residents on some of the lowest incomes in 

Southwark. The Commission also recommend that the Fairer Contributions policy is 

more thoroughly reviewed.   

Recommendation four 

Cabinet revisit the Fairer Contributions Policy Cabinet agreed in 2015, and revised in 

2020. 

 

 

 

19



 



 

Health & Social Care Scrutiny Commission   
 
MUNICIPAL YEAR 2022-23 
 

AGENDA DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) 
 

NOTE: Original held by Scrutiny Team; all amendments/queries to Julie.Timbrell@southwark.gov.uk 

 

 

Name No of 
copies 

Name No of 
copies 

Paper copies  
 
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall (Vice-Chair) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
1 

 
Julie Timbrell, Scrutiny Team SPARES 
 
External 

 
 
 

 
10 
 
 
 
 

 
Electronic Copy 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Suzanne Abachor (Chair) 
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Hamish McCallum 
Councillor Charlie Smith 
Councillor Esme Dobson 
Councillor Naima Ali 
Councillor Sam Dalton 
 
 
 
Reserves Members 
 
Councillor Kath Whittam 
Councillor Emily Hickson 
Councillor Natasha Ennin 
Councillor Barrie Hargrove 
Councillor Sabina Emmanuel 
Councillor David Watson 
Councillor Victor Chamberlain 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Total: 11 
 
Dated: June 2022 

 

 
 
 

 


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	9 Care Contributions scrutiny review report
	 
	Distribution List_Health_2022-23




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Commission - Tuesday 18 April 2023 
 

 
 
 

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Commission 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Health and Social Care Scrutiny Commission 
held on Tuesday 18 April 2023 at 7.00 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 
Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Suzanne Abachor (Chair) 

Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall 
Councillor Naima Ali 
Councillor Sam Dalton 
Councillor Esme Dobson 
Councillor Sabina Emmauel 
 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

 Councillor Evelyn Akoto, Cabinet member for Health and 
Wellbeing 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

 Huw MacDonald,  Specialty Registrar in Public Health 
Sangeeta Leahy, Director of Public Health 
Jin Lim,  Deputy Director of Public Health 
Martin Wilkinson, NHS full time chief operating officer for 
Partnership Southwark 
Anna Berry, Independent Chair of the Southwark Safeguarding 
Adults Board (SSAB)  
Pauline O’Hare, Director of Adult Social Care 
Genette Laws, Director of Commissioning 
Julie Timbrell, Project Manager, scrutiny 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Councillor Charlie Smith sent apologies and Councillor Sabina Emmanuel attended 
as a substitute.  
 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 There were none. 
 



2 
 
 

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Commission - Tuesday 18 April 2023 
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
 

4. MINUTES  
 

 The Minutes of the meeting held on the 2 February were agreed as an accurate record. 
 

5. INTERVIEW WITH THE CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH AND WELLBEING  
 

 Councillor Evelyn Akoto, Cabinet member for Health and Wellbeing,  was invited 
by the chair to provide an overview of her portfolio , and then members were 
invited to ask questions .  
 
The following officers provided support:  
 

 Pauline O’Hare, Director of Adult Social Care 

 Sangeeta Leahy, Director of Public Health 

 Martin Wilkinson, NHS full time chief operating officer for Partnership 
Southwark 

 Genette Laws, Director of Commissioning  
 
The interview covered the following themes:  
 

 Food poverty  
 

 Warm Hubs,  including provision of hot meals  
 

 Air filters to care homes & schools 
 

 Food in school holidays  
 

 Improved local food provision  
 

 Defibrillator & Bleed Kit roll out  
 

 Adult social care provision approach  
 

 Mental Health hub  
 

 Respite care - consultation on Orange Street and provision 
 

 Paid care workers career progression and investment in skills  
 

 Older people : extra care housing, re-enablement to meet population need 
as well as provision of residential and nursery homes  



3 
 
 

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Commission - Tuesday 18 April 2023 
 

 

 Council ownership of new nursing homes 
 

 Residential care charter and compliance by care homes 
 
 
RESOLVED  
 
A follow up briefing will be provided on Waterloo Health Centre & Lambeth Walk 
relocation. 
  
 
 

6. INTERVIEW WITH THE INDEPENDENT CHAIR OF THE SOUTHWARK 
SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD (SSAB)  

 

 Anna Berry, Independent Chair of the Southwark Safeguarding Adults Board 
(SSAB), was invited to provide an overview of the annual report and work of the 
board.  
 
 Pauline O’Hare, Director of Adult Social Care, contributed to the discussion.  
 
The Independent Chair reported that there had been good attendance on the 
board and sub groups by partners. The main priorities this year had been:  
 
 

 Homelessness  

 Domestic Abuse  

 Complex safeguarding  

 Developing a learning network  
 
The chair invited questions and the following points were made:  
 
Members and the Independent Chair discussed growing concerns about the issue 
of children being violent towards parents and  grandparents, and that this is 
sometimes associated with behaviour problems, substance abuse and autism. 
There is specialised support for parents and families to report and interventions. 
 
A member asked about the number of Safeguarding cases in care homes not 
being upheld and impact on retention of staff.  Officers said there is an escalation 
process used for children, which is being considered for adults. There are ‘quality 
alerts’ as well as safeguarding processes. There are no immediate statistics, in 
part because cases can be complex and result in different remedies.  
 

7. FGM REPORT  
 

 The chair explained that this item has been championed by Cllr Naima Ali, who has 



4 
 
 

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Commission - Tuesday 18 April 2023 
 

met with colleagues to prepare.  
 
The chair invited the following to present: 
 
• Huw MacDonald,  Specialty Registrar in Public Health, who will present.  
• Sangeeta Leahy, Director of Public Health 
• Jin Lim,  Deputy Director of Public Health 
• Martin Wilkinson, NHS full time chief operating officer for Partnership 
Southwark 
 
The chair then invited members to ask questions and the following points were 
made: 
 

 Type 4 FGM can be practices such as a piercing or a tattoo.  
 

 Members are asked about smear tests for women with FGM and how this 
would be addressed by medical practitioners,  and if this would be done with 
sensitivity.   
 
 

 Officers said that if FGM was detected then it would be recorded and the 
women would be offered support - if wanted . Officers said that cultural 
competence and referral pathways had been highlighted as important to 
consider in prior discussions  to prepare for this item. 

 

 Members voiced community concerns that clumsy interventions around 
smear tests are putting off some women from attending for appointments,  
because of fears around being seen as a perpetrator. They added that if the 
nurse is well trained then this can be okay.   

 

 The Deputy Director of Public Health said that enhanced training is certainly 
deliverable , for example around smear tests , and using the experience of 
survivors . Members suggested that there are community leaders and  
community organisations, which could lead on in depth training and psycho 
sexual intervention. 

 

 The cabinet lead member said that men also need to be targeted for 
interventions. 

 

 A member welcomed this and commented that there is an interrelationship 
between domestic abuse and the increased risk for survivors of FGM. 

 
 
 
 
 

8. CARE CONTRIBUTIONS UPDATE BRIEFING  
 



5 
 
 

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Commission - Tuesday 18 April 2023 
 

 The chair brought members attention to a report from Pauline O’Hare, Director for Adult 
Social Care, which was provided to contribute additional information to support the mini 
review on Care Contributions.  
 
Members requested that this item was deferred until the next meeting and that the Director 
for Adult Social Care be invited back to take questions on the report.  
 
 

9. CARE CONTRIBUTIONS SCRUTINY REVIEW REPORT  
 

 This was noted and deferred to the next meeting. 
 

10. ACCESS TO MEDICAL APPOINTMENTS - SCRUTINY REVIEW HEADLINE REPORT  
 

 The chair invited comments on the headline report and the following comments were 
made: 
 
A member reported that Nexus now give out a specific telephone number to high needs 
patients – such as  over 75s. This additional information will be added to the report, to 
support recommendation 4 in particular.  
 
Members noted the importance of engagement with communities where English is not the 
first language, and noted that Healthwatch  are doing outreach work with the Latin 
American community and maybe other communities.   A member said she was concerned 
that the Somalian community is  particularly disadvantaged by language.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
Recommendation One:  This will be strengthened to add more on engagement and 
communication, with particular reference to language barriers and the importance of 
reaching all different type of groups, using a range of methods. 
 
Recommendation Three:  This will refer to not only GP receptionists, but also pharmacy 
receptionists.  
 
Recommendation Ten: This will be more specific.  
 
 
 

11. QUEEN’S OAK NURSING HOME AND ANNUAL CARE HOME CABINET REPORT  
 

 The report was noted. There will be an officer presentation followed by a Q & A at the next 
meeting on this report.  
 

12. WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 The work programme was noted. 
 

 


